SCOTT H. PETERS 50th DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA

1201 LONGWORTH OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0508

4350 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 105 SAN DIEGO, CA 92121 (858) 455-5550

SCOTTPETERS.HOUSE.GOV



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

March 24, 2023

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations House Appropriations Committee Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON

ENERGY & COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY, CLIMATE &

GRID SECURITY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT &

MANUFACTURING CRITICAL MATERIALS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT

& INVESTIGATIONS

COMMITTEE ON THE

BUDGET

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations House Appropriations Committee Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for Implementing DNA Technology in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Escondido, located at 1163 N. Centre City Pkwy, Escondido, CA 92026.

The funding would be used for purchasing a Rapid DNA instrument with laptop and hardware which will process biological material, or a piece of evidence, and develop a DNA profile within 90 minutes instead of 3-4 weeks.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because this project would provide enough probable cause to make an arrest and allow the District Attorney to move forward with a case, providing a more favorable timeline for prosecution. By shortening the due process, police officers can provide more proactive services for the community.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized in section 1701(b)(8) of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (34 U.S.C. § 10381(b)(8)).

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress